CHAPTER 74-H.F.No. 179

An act relating to animals; prohibiting greyhound races using live lures and training of greyhounds for racing using live lures; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 343.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [343.315] LIVE LURE GREYHOUND TRAINING OR RAC-ING.

No person may train a greyhound for racing using a live lure or live bait or conduct a greyhound race using a live lure or live bait.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 7, 1991

Signed by the governor May 9, 1991, 2:23 p.m.

CHAPTER 75-H.F.No. 807

An act relating to commerce; requiring real estate brokers and salespersons to receive instruction in fair housing laws; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 82.22, subdivisions 6 and 13.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 82.22, subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. INSTRUCTION; NEW LICENSES. (a) After January 1, 1987, every applicant for a salesperson's license shall be required to successfully complete a course of study in the real estate field consisting of 30 hours of instruction approved by the commissioner before taking the examination specified in subdivision 1. After January 1, 1987, every applicant for a salesperson's license shall be required to successfully complete an additional course of study in the real estate field consisting of 60 hours of instruction approved by the commissioner, of which three hours shall consist of training in state and federal fair housing laws, regulations and rules, before filing an application for the license. Every salesperson licensed after January 1, 1987, shall, within one year of licensure, be required to successfully complete a course of study in the real estate field consisting of 30 hours of instruction approved by the commissioner.

(b) After December 31, 1983, and before January 1, 1987, every applicant

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

for a salesperson's license shall be required to successfully complete a course of study in the real estate field consisting of 30 hours of instruction approved by the commissioner before taking the examination specified in subdivision 1. After December 31, 1983, and before January 1, 1987, every applicant for a salesperson's license shall be required to successfully complete an additional course of study in the real estate field consisting of 30 hours of instruction approved by the commissioner before filing an application for the license. Every salesperson licensed after December 31, 1983, and before January 1, 1987, shall, within one year of the date a license was first issued, be required to successfully complete a course of study in the real estate field consisting of 30 hours of instruction approved by the commissioner.

(c) The commissioner may approve courses of study in the real estate field offered in educational institutions of higher learning in this state or courses of study in the real estate field developed by and offered under the auspices of the national association of realtors, its affiliates, or private real estate schools. The commissioner shall not approve any course offered by, sponsored by, or affiliated with any person or company licensed to engage in the real estate business. The commissioner may by rule prescribe the curriculum and qualification of those employed as instructors.

(d) After January 1, 1988, an applicant for a broker's license must successfully complete a course of study in the real estate field consisting of 30 hours of instruction approved by the commissioner, of which three hours shall consist of training in state and federal fair housing laws, regulations, and rules. The course must have been completed within six months prior to the date of application for the broker's license.

(e) After August 1, 1989, an applicant for a real estate closing agent's license must successfully complete a course of study relating to closing services consisting of eight hours of instruction approved by the commissioner.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 82.22, subdivision 13, is amended to read:

Subd. 13. CONTINUING EDUCATION. (a) After July 1, 1987, all real estate salespersons and all real estate brokers shall be required to successfully complete 15 hours of real estate education, either as a student or a lecturer, in courses of study approved by the commissioner, each year after their initial annual renewal date or after the expiration of their currently assigned three year continuing education due date. All salespersons and brokers shall report continuing education on an annual basis no later than June 30, 1990. Hours in excess of 15 earned in any one year may be carried forward to the following year.

(b) The commissioner shall adopt rules defining the standards for course and instructor approval, and may adopt rules for the proper administration of this subdivision.

(c) Any program approved by Minnesota continuing legal education shall be

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1991 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

161

Ch. 75

approved by the commissioner of commerce for continuing education for real estate brokers and salespeople if the program or any part thereof relates to real estate.

(d) As part of the continuing education requirements of this section, the commissioner shall require that all real estate brokers and salespersons receive at least two hours of training every even-numbered year in courses in state and federal fair housing laws, regulations, and rules.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective January 1, 1992.

Presented to the governor May 9, 1991

Signed by the governor May 13, 1991, 11:40 a.m.

CHAPTER 76-H.F.No. 1282

An act relating to local government; providing procedures for storm sewer improvements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 444.18, by adding a subdivision; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 444.18, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 444.18, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. Before the municipality awards a contract for an improvement, the governing body shall hold a public hearing on the proposed improvement following two publications in the official newspaper of a notice stating:

(1) the time, date and place of the hearing;

(2) the general nature of the improvement;

(3) the estimated cost;

(4) the area over which any levy will be imposed; and

(5) the term over which the costs will be recovered.

The two publications shall be a week apart and the hearing shall be at least 3 days after the last publication. Not less than ten days before the hearing, notice of it shall be mailed to the owner of each parcel within the area proposed to be taxed, including the estimated tax to be levied against each parcel in the first year. Failure to give mailed notice or any defects in any notice shall not invalidate the proceedings. For the purpose of giving mailed notice, owners shall be those shown to be owners on the records of the county treasurer.

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.